International Revenue 94,677   49,109   122,067   105,604
% of Total Revenue 10% 21% 12% 31%
Market cap US$188b US$188.3b US$356b US$237.6b
Overseas market cap/valuation (mn - - US$22b US$52b

2023 2024

Source: Alibaba, Pinduoduo, UOB Kay Hian

SOTP VALUATION

SOTP Valuation
2024F

Rev
(US$mn)

2024E
NOPAT

(US$mn)

Implied
EV/Rev.

P/E
Valuation to

PDD 2024E
(US$mn)

2024F
Per share

(US$)

Main business 26,226   11,397 7.6x 16x 182,344   132

Temu 14,466   3.6x 51,621   37

Duoduo Grocery 5,590   622   1.7x 13x 8,084   6

Net cash 23,389   17

NAV 265,439   192

Less: holdco discount 10% 26,544   19

TP 238,895   173
Source: Pinduoduo, UOB Kay Hian

SCENARIO ANALYSIS
Bull case Base case Bear case

2024E P/E based

(norm alized G M V

m argin of 12%)

2024E P/E based

(norm alized G M V m argin

of 8%)

2024E P/E based

(norm alized G M V

m argin of 5%)

U S$45b G M V in 20 U S$34b G M V in 2024E U S$17b G M V ex-U S

28x P/E 22x P/E 20x P/E

30% prem ium 50% discount

Tem u PD D

2024F (U S$ m n) Bull case Base case Bear case 2024F (U S$ m n) Bull case Base case Bear case

G M V 44,858 34,506 17,253 G M V 637,742 627,391 610,137

Prem ium /discount 30% - -50% Prem ium /discount 2% - -3%

P/E (x) 28 22 20 Im plied P/E (x) 26 24 24

N orm alized G M V  m argin 12% 8% 5%

PBT 5,383 2,760 863 PBT 13,905 11,341 9,486

N et profit 4,576 2,346 733 N et profit 12,091 9,862 8,249

Tem u valuation 128,114 51,621 14,665 M arket cap/V aluation 315,275 238,782 201,826

N um ber of shares 1,383 1,383 1,383 N um ber of shares 1,383 1,383 1,383

V aluation per share (U S$) 93 37 11 V aluation per share (U S$) 228 173 146

Valuation m ethodology

Valuation breakdow n

Senario A nalysis

15% tax rate

Senario A nalysis

Source: Pinduoduo, UOB Kay Hian

Fr iday ,  01  December  2023

12 Refer to last page for important disclosures.

G r e a t e r  C h i n a  D a i l y

PROFIT & LOSS
Year to 31 Dec (RMBm) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Net turnover 130,558 235,682 337,858 449,379

EBITDA 101,358 153,944 212,648 293,123

Deprec. & amort. 2,229 1,229 1,655 1,827

EBIT 99,129 152,715 210,993 291,296

Total other non-operating income 2,072 2,859 2,624 2,624

Associate contributions (155) 10 0 0

Net interest income/(expense) 3,945 5,843 0 0

Pre-tax profit 104,991 161,427 213,618 293,920

Tax (4,726) (11,615) (13,988) (14,176)

Minorities 5 6 7 8

Preferred dividends 0 0 0 0

Net profit 100,270 149,818 199,636 279,752

Net profit (adj.) 39,530 59,087 70,443 98,705

 BALANCE SHEET
Year to 31 Dec (RMBm) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Fixed assets 1,045 1,219 1,811 2,905

Other LT assets 19,457 19,396 19,342 19,336

Cash/ST investment 92,300 182,452 283,454 399,991

Other current assets 124,317 128,678 130,222 132,577

Total assets 237,120 331,746 434,829 554,809

ST debt 0 0 0 0

Other current liabilities 116,889 153,211 185,851 207,127

LT debt 871 871 871 871

Other LT liabilities 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589

Shareholders' equity 117,771 176,075 246,518 345,223

Minority interest 0 0 0 0

Total liabilities & equity 237,120 331,746 434,829 554,809

CASH FLOW
Year to 31 Dec (RMBm) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Operating 48,508 91,488 103,188 119,444

Pre-tax profit 104,991 161,427 213,618 293,920

Tax (4,726) (11,615) (13,988) (14,176)

Deprec. & amort. 2,229 1,229 1,655 1,827

Working capital changes 7,423 31,961 31,097 18,920

Other operating cashflows (61,410) (91,514) (129,193) (181,048)

Investing (22,362) (1,336) (2,186) (2,907)

Capex (growth) (636) (1,336) (2,186) (2,907)

Investments (58,003) (25,282) 0 0

Proceeds from sale of assets 0 0 0 0

Others 36,277 25,282 0 0

Financing 10 0 0 0

Dividend payments 0 0 0 0

Issue of shares 0 0 0 0

Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 0 0

Loan repayment 4 5 6 7

Others/interest paid 6 (5) (6) (7)

Net cash inflow (outflow) 26,156 90,152 101,002 116,537

Beginning cash & cash equivalent 66,044 92,300 182,452 283,454

Changes due to forex impact 100 0 0 0

Ending cash & cash equivalent 92,300 182,452 283,454 399,991

KEY METRICS
Year to 31 Dec (%) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Profitability
EBITDA margin 77.6 65.3 62.9 65.2

Pre-tax margin 80.4 68.5 63.2 65.4

Net margin 76.8 63.6 59.1 62.3

Growth
Turnover 39.0 80.5 43.4 33.0

EBITDA 59.0 51.9 38.1 37.8

Pre-tax profit 61.4 53.8 32.3 37.6

Net profit 58.8 49.4 33.3 40.1

Net profit (adj.) 185.8 49.5 19.2 40.1

EPS 175.4 46.6 16.9 37.4

Leverage
Debt to total capital 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3

Debt to equity 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3

Net debt/(cash) to equity (77.6) (103.1) (114.6) (115.6)

Fr iday ,  01  December  2023

13 Refer to last page for important disclosures.

G r e a t e r  C h i n a  D a i l y

TRADERS’ CORNER

Chart by Bloomberg

Chart by Bloomberg

Sunny Optical Technology
(Group) Co., Ltd. (2382 HK)
Trading Buy range: HK$72.00-74.00

Last price: HK$74.15

Target price: HK$76.50/HK$80.00

Protective stop: Breaks below HK$67.00

Stock Highlights:

In Oct 23, the shipment volume of handset lens sets
increased 17.5% yoy to 117.8m units. Handset camera
modules increased 23.1% yoy to 54.1m units.

Technical View:

Share price rebounded after hitting a low in early-
October. It has now risen above its 10-day (light blue),
20-day (orange), 50-day (red) and 100-day (pink)
moving averages but is restricted by the 200-day
moving average (purple). The 10-day, 20-day and 50-
day moving averages are pointing upwards. The 14-